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1. Introduction 

1.1 Overview 

1.1.1 The Optima software product set consists of the core Traffic Signal Controller, and associated ‘Optima 
Applications’ such as MOVA, UG405 and Remote Monitoring.  

1.1.2 These additional applications interact with the Core Traffic Signal Controller to enable them to function 
correctly. It is therefore essential that any releases of Optima Applications have been tested against the Core 
Traffic Signal Controller to ensure compatibility. 

 

1.2 Purpose 

1.2.1 This document defines the version compatibility between the Traffic Signal Controller, Optima Applications, 
Optima Configurator and the Optima Simulator. Version compatibility will be assured through the system proving on 
the System Reference Model. 

1.3 Scope 

1.3.1 This document is specific to software installed onto the Optima Controller and the additional packages used 
on a PC to interact with and simulate the controller. 
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2. OPTIMA CORE SOFTWARE & INTEGRAL APPLICATION COMPATIBILITY 

2.1 Configuration Items 

2.1.1 Optima Core Software package (iOptima). 

2.1.2 MOVA is a standalone application consisting of the TRL Kernel and telent application wrapper.  

2.1.3 Remote Monitoring (RM) is a single standalone application. 

2.1.4 SNMP Remote Monitoring (SRM) is a single standalone application 

2.1.5 Current Monitoring (CMU) is a single standalone application 

2.1.6 UG405 is a single standalone application 

2.1.7 BusPriority is a single standalone application 

2.1.8 SensorA is a single standalone application 

2.1.9 Networks is a single standalone application 

 

2.2 Latest 

2.2.1 V2.19 

V2.19 Adds more options to SensorA (by changing to interface v0.5.0), allows for more inputs and detectors to be 
used by the TSE, adds new GE DR4 and Siemens Retrofit lamp types and includes various minor bug fixes. 

2.2.2 Approved for Site Release – UK  

Compatibility Assured By: System Proving 

Compatibility Assurance 
Procedure: 

Warwick Reference Model 

Date Compatibility Assured:  

Optima Core Software Release 
Reference 

2.19 (UCM Ref No 273439 Rev 21) 

BusPriority Release Reference 1.3 (UCM Ref No 528435 Rev 6) 

CMU Release Reference 1.8 (UCM Ref No 335969 Rev 11) 

MOVA Release Reference 8.6 (UCM Ref No 284730 Rev 14) 

Networks Release Reference 1.3 (UCM Ref No 588084 Rev 4) 

RM Release Reference 2.8 (UCM Ref No 303475 Rev 10) 

SensorA Release Reference 1.4 (UCM Ref No 558014 Rev 4) 

SRM Release Reference 1.8 (UCM Ref No 351126 Rev 11) 

UG405 Release Reference 1.7 (UCM Ref No 394388 Rev 11) 

Configurations Used See test results – UCM 272451 

Supporting Information: Optima Remote Monitoring FAT Spec 261777 
Optima SNMP Remote Monitoring Test Spec  349011 
Optima SNMP Remote Monitoring Test Results 351139 
Optima UG405 Test Spec 375185 
Optima UG405 Test Results 375287 
Optima Web Interface Test Spec 432304 
Optima Web Interface Test Results 433035 
Optima Bus Priority Test Spec 527826 
Optima Bus Priority Test Results 528826 

2.2.3 System Proved but not approved for Site Release: 
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2.2.3.1 N/A 

 

2.3 Build History 

 

2.3.1 V2.18 

V2.18 improves Remote IO and Bus Priority (and allows messages to be passed via the Hub), adds new AGD V17 
lamp types and includes various minor bug fixes. 

2.3.2 Approved for Site Release – UK  

Compatibility Assured By: System Proving 

Compatibility Assurance 
Procedure: 

Warwick Reference Model 

Date Compatibility Assured:  

Optima Core Software Release 
Reference 

2.18 (UCM Ref No 273439 Rev 20) 

BusPriority Release Reference 1.2 (UCM Ref No 528435 Rev 5) 

CMU Release Reference 1.7 (UCM Ref No 335969 Rev 10) 

MOVA Release Reference 8.4 (UCM Ref No 284730 Rev 12) 

Networks Release Reference 1.2 (UCM Ref No 588084 Rev 3) 

RM Release Reference 2.7 (UCM Ref No 303475 Rev 9) 

SensorA Release Reference 1.2 (UCM Ref No 558014 Rev 3) 

SRM Release Reference 1.7 (UCM Ref No 351126 Rev 10) 

UG405 Release Reference 1.6 (UCM Ref No 394388 Rev 10) 

Configurations Used See test results – UCM 272451 

Supporting Information: Optima Remote Monitoring FAT Spec 261777 
Optima SNMP Remote Monitoring Test Spec  349011 
Optima SNMP Remote Monitoring Test Results 351139 
Optima UG405 Test Spec 375185 
Optima UG405 Test Results 375287 
Optima Web Interface Test Spec 432304 
Optima Web Interface Test Results 433035 
Optima Bus Priority Test Spec 527826 
Optima Bus Priority Test Results 528826 

 

2.3.3 V2.17 

V2.17 adds Remote IO, Count Data logging, and various additional information on the web pages. 

2.3.4 Approved for Site Release – UK  

Compatibility Assured By: System Proving 

Compatibility Assurance 
Procedure: 

Warwick Reference Model 

Date Compatibility Assured: 03/03/21 

Optima Core Software Release 
Reference 

2.17 (UCM Ref No 273439 Rev 19) 

BusPriority Release Reference 1.1 (UCM Ref No 528435 Rev 4) 

CMU Release Reference 1.6 (UCM Ref No 335969 Rev 9) 

MOVA Release Reference 8.3 (UCM Ref No 284730 Rev 11) 
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Networks Release Reference 1.0 (UCM Ref No 588084 Rev 1) 

RM Release Reference 2.6 (UCM Ref No 303475 Rev 8) 

SensorA Release Reference 1.1 (UCM Ref No 558014 Rev 2) 

SRM Release Reference 1.6 (UCM Ref No 351126 Rev 9) 

UG405 Release Reference 1.5 (UCM Ref No 394388 Rev 9) 

Configurations Used See test results – UCM 272451 

Supporting Information: Optima Remote Monitoring FAT Spec 261777 
Optima SNMP Remote Monitoring Test Spec  349011 
Optima SNMP Remote Monitoring Test Results 351139 
Optima UG405 Test Spec 375185 
Optima UG405 Test Results 375287 
Optima Web Interface Test Spec 432304 
Optima Web Interface Test Results 433035 
Optima Bus Priority Test Spec 527826 
Optima Bus Priority Test Results 528826 

 

2.3.5 V2.16 

V2.16 introduces MOVA8 to the controller. 

2.3.6 Approved for Site Release – UK  

Compatibility Assured By: System Proving 

Compatibility Assurance 
Procedure: 

Warwick Reference Model 

Date Compatibility Assured: 14/11/19 

MOVA Release Reference: 8.2 (UCM Ref No 284730 rev 10) 

Optima Core Software Release 
Reference: 

2.16 (UCM Ref No 273439 Rev 18) 

RM Release Reference 2.5 (UCM Ref No 303475 Rev 7) 

SRM Release Reference 1.5 (UCM Ref No 351126 Rev 8) 

UG405 Release Reference 1.4 (UCM Ref No 394388 Rev 8) 

CMU Release Reference 1.5 (UCM Ref No 335969 Rev 8) 

Configurations Used See test results – UCM 272451 

Supporting Information: Optima Remote Monitoring FAT Spec 261777 
Optima SNMP Remote Monitoring Test Spec  349011 
Optima SNMP Remote Monitoring Test Results 351139 
Optima UG405 Test Spec 375185 
Optima UG405 Test Results 375287 
Optima Web Interface Test Spec 432304 
Optima Web Interface Test Results 433035 
 

 

2.3.7 V2.15.1 

V2.15.1 Functionally identical to v2.14.1 but is built for the new Blue CPU. 

2.3.8 Approved for Site Release – UK  

Compatibility Assured By: System Proving 

Compatibility Assurance 
Procedure: 

Warwick Reference Model 
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Date Compatibility Assured: 23/10/18 

MOVA Release Reference: 7.08.3 (UCM Ref No 284730 rev 7) 

Optima Core Software Release 
Reference: 

2.15.1 (UCM Ref No 273439 Rev 15) 

RM Release Reference 2.4 (UCM Ref No 303475 Rev 6) 

SRM Release Reference 1.4 (UCM Ref No 351126 Rev 7) 

UG405 Release Reference 1.2 (UCM Ref No 394388 Rev 4) 

CMU Release Reference 1.4 (UCM Ref No 335969 Rev 7) 

Configurations Used See test results – UCM 272451 

Supporting Information: Optima Remote Monitoring FAT Spec 261777 
Optima SNMP Remote Monitoring Test Spec  349011 
Optima SNMP Remote Monitoring Test Results 351139 
Optima UG405 Test Spec 375185 
Optima UG405 Test Results 375287 
Optima Web Interface Test Spec 432304 
Optima Web Interface Test Results 433035 
 

 

2.3.9 V2.14.1 

V2.14.1 Functionally identical to v2.14 but fixes a problem with the RXD handset command. Only the Optima Core 
Software package has been updated. 

2.3.10 Approved for Site Release – UK  

Compatibility Assured By: System Proving 

Compatibility Assurance 
Procedure: 

Warwick Reference Model 

Date Compatibility Assured: 03/11/17 

MOVA Release Reference: 7.08.2 (UCM Ref No 284730 rev 5) 

Optima Core Software Release 
Reference: 

2.14.1 (UCM Ref No 273439 Rev 13) 

RM Release Reference 2.3 (UCM Ref No 303475 Rev 4) 

SRM Release Reference 1.3 (UCM Ref No 351126 Rev 5) 

UG405 Release Reference 1.1 (UCM Ref No 394388 Rev 2) 

CMU Release Reference 1.3 (UCM Ref No 335969 Rev 5) 

Configurations Used See test results – UCM 272451 

Supporting Information: Optima Remote Monitoring FAT Spec 261777 
Optima SNMP Remote Monitoring Test Spec  349011 
Optima SNMP Remote Monitoring Test Results 351139 
Optima UG405 Test Spec 375185 
Optima UG405 Test Results 375287 
Optima Web Interface Test Spec 432304 
Optima Web Interface Test Results 433035 
 

 

2.3.11 V2.14 

V2.14 adds a web page interface to the controller. It is able to support TfL’s next generation and telent’s Remote 
Monitoring by selection of the appropriate remote monitoring package (SRM for TfL or RM for the rest of the UK). 

2.3.11.1 Approved for Site Release – UK  
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Compatibility Assured By: System Proving 

Compatibility Assurance 
Procedure: 

Warwick Reference Model 

Date Compatibility Assured: 25/08/17 

MOVA Release Reference: 7.08.2 (UCM Ref No 284730 rev 5) 

Optima Core Software Release 
Reference: 

2.14 (UCM Ref No 273439 Rev 12) 

RM Release Reference 2.3 (UCM Ref No 303475 Rev 4) 

SRM Release Reference 1.3 (UCM Ref No 351126 Rev 5) 

UG405 Release Reference 1.1 (UCM Ref No 394388 Rev 2) 

CMU Release Reference 1.3 (UCM Ref No 335969 Rev 5) 

Configurations Used See test results – UCM 272451 

Supporting Information: Optima Remote Monitoring FAT Spec 261777 
Optima SNMP Remote Monitoring Test Spec  349011 
Optima SNMP Remote Monitoring Test Results 351139 
Optima UG405 Test Spec 375185 
Optima UG405 Test Results 375287 
Optima Web Interface Test Spec 432304 
Optima Web Interface Test Results 433035 
 

 

2.3.12 V2.12 

v2.12 is able to support TfL’s next generation and telent’s Remote Monitoring by selection of the appropriate 
remote monitoring package (SRM for TfL or RM for the rest of the UK). 

2.3.12.1 Approved for Site Release – UK  

Compatibility Assured By: System Proving 

Compatibility Assurance 
Procedure: 

Warwick Reference Model 

Date Compatibility Assured: 01/07/16 

MOVA Release Reference: 7.08.1 (UCM Ref No 284730 rev 4) 

Optima Core Software Release 
Reference: 

2.12 (UCM Ref No 273439 Rev 9) 

RM Release Reference 2.1 (UCM Ref No 303475 Rev 3) 

SRM Release Reference 1.2 (UCM Ref No 351126 Rev 4) 

UG405 Release Reference 1.0 (UCM Ref No 394388 Rev 1) 

CMU Release Reference 1.2 (UCM Ref No 335969 Rev 3) 

Configurations Used See test results – UCM 272451 

Supporting Information: Optima Remote Monitoring FAT Spec 261777 
Optima SNMP Remote Monitoring Test Spec  349011 
Optima SNMP Remote Monitoring Test Results 351139 
Optima UG405 Test Spec 375185 
Optima UG405 Test Results 375287 
 

 

2.3.13 V2.11 

v2.11 can be used around the country but a new variant (2.11.1) was introduced to support TfL’s next generation 
Remote Monitoring. It is functionally equivalent to 2.11 in every other way and the intention is that the code to 
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support SRM (SNMP Remote Monitoring) will be merged into the mainline development path such that v2.12 of the 
Optima software will be able to support SRM and RM by selection of the appropriate remote monitoring package. 

2.3.13.1 Approved for Site Release – UK – 2.11  

Compatibility Assured By: System Proving 

Compatibility Assurance 
Procedure: 

Warwick Reference Model 

Date Compatibility Assured: October 2014 

MOVA Release Reference: 7.0.3.6 (UCM Ref No 284730 rev 3) 

Optima Core Software Release 
Reference: 

2.11 (UCM Ref No 273439 Rev 6) 

RM Release Reference 2.0 (UCM Ref No 303475 Rev 2) 

CMU Release Reference 1.1 (UCM Ref No 335969 Rev 3) 

Configurations Used See test results – UCM 272451 

Supporting Information: Optima Remote Monitoring FAT Spec  (UCM Ref:261777 
) 
 

2.3.13.2 Approved for Site Release – TfL – 2.11.1 

Compatibility Assured By: System Proving 

Compatibility Assurance 
Procedure: 

Warwick Reference Model 

Date Compatibility Assured: May 2015 

MOVA Release Reference: 7.0.3.6 (UCM Ref No 284730 rev 3) 

Optima Core Software Release 
Reference: 

2.11.1 (UCM Ref No 273439 Rev 7) 

SRM Release Reference 1.0 (UCM Ref No 351126 Rev 1) 

CMU Release Reference 1.1 (UCM Ref No 335969 Rev 3) 

Configurations Used See test results – UCM 272451 

Supporting Information: Optima SNMP Remote Monitoring Test Spec  349011 
Optima SNMP Remote Monitoring Test Results 351139 
 

2.3.14 Pre 2.11 releases 

 

Compatibility Assured By: System Proving 

Compatibility Assurance 
Procedure: 

Warwick Reference Model 
Fareham Reference Model 

Date Compatibility Assured: November 2013 

MOVA Release Reference: 7.0.3.5 (UCM Ref No 284730 ) 

Optima Core Software Release 
Reference: 

2.10 (UCM Ref No 273439 Rev 4) 

RM Release Reference 1.8 (UCM Ref No 303475 Rev 1) 

Configurations Used Configs 100007LV 

Supporting Information: Optima Remote Monitoring FAT Spec  (UCM Ref:261777 
) 
 
Detector Test Spec (UCM Ref: 282364) 
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Compatibility Assured By: System Proving 

Compatibility Assurance 
Procedure: 

Warwick Reference Model 
Fareham Reference Model 
Depot Testing 

Date Compatibility Assured: March 2013 

MOVA Release Reference: 7.0.3.1 (UCM Ref No 273964 ) 

Optima Core Software Release 
Reference: 

2.7 (UCM Ref No 273439 Rev 2) 

RM Release Reference N/A 

Configurations Used Configs 100004 v1.1, 103236 

Supporting Information: Optima 32 Phase Testing (UCM Ref: 277159,277160) 

 
 

Compatibility Assured By: System Proving 

Compatibility Assurance 
Procedure: 

FAT on Warwick Reference Model 
Zircon FAT 

Date Compatibility Assured: November 2012 

MOVA Release Reference: 7.0.3.1 (UCM Ref No 273964 ) 

Optima Core Software Release 
Reference: 

2.6 (UCM Ref No 273439) 

RM Release Reference N/A 

Configurations Used TRL, Copthorne, Imbruhurne 

Supporting Information: None 

 
 

3. Optima Configurator 

3.1 Compatibility 

3.1.1 Table 1 below details the versions of Optima Configurator that are compatible with released versions of 
Optima Core Software  

Optima Configurator Version UCM Release Note Reference Compatible Optima Version(s) 

2.0.11 281726 2.6 

2.0.12 281726 2.7,2.8,2.9 

2.0.16 281726 2.10 

3.0.0 281726 2.11 

3.1 281726 Withdrawn 

3.2 281726 2.11, 2.11.1 

3.3 281726 2.12 

3.4 281726 2.14, 2.14.1 

3.5 281726 2.14, 2.14.1, 2.15.1 
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3.6 281726 2.14, 2.14.1, 2.15.1, 2.16 

3.7 281726 2.17, 2.18 

3.8 281726 2.17, 2.18 

3.9 281726 2.17, 2.18 

3.10 281726 2.17, 2.18, 2.19 

Table 1 - Configurator Compatibility 

 
 

4. Optima Package Manager 

4.1 Compatibility 

4.1.1 Table 2 below details the versions of Optima Package Manager that are compatible with released versions 
of Optima Core Software  

Optima Package Mgr Version UCM Release Note Reference Compatible Optima Version(s) 

2.5 281728 2.6,2.7,2.8,2.9 

2.6 281728 2.10 

2.7 Not Released N/A 

2.8 281728 2.11 

2.9 281728 2.11, 2.11.1 

3.0 281728 2.12 onwards 

3.1 281728 2.12 onwards 

Table 2 – Package Manager Compatibility 

5. Optima Simulator 

5.1 Compatibility 

5.1.1 Table 3 below details the versions of Optima Simulator that are compatible with released versions of Optima 
Core Software  

Optima Simulator Version UCM Release Note Reference Compatible Optima Version(s) 

2.0.3 281727 2.6,2.7,2.8,2.9 

2.1.8 281727 2.10 

2.2 281727 2.11, 2.11.1 

2.3 281727 2.11, 2.11.1 
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2.4 281727 2.12 

2.5 281727 2.14 

2.6 281727 2.14.1, 2.15.1 

2.7 281727 2.16 

2.8 281727 2.17 

2.9 281727 2.18 

2.10 281727 2.19 

Table 3 – Simulator Compatibility 
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6. Document Control 

6.1 Maintenance and Distribution 

This document is subject to formal change and control procedures as required by the Quality 
Management System (QMS). 

6.2 Amendment History 

 
 
  

Issue  Date Change Descriptions Author  

1 Nov 12 Initial Version S.Cannon 

 Mar 13 Added details for Optima R2.7 S.Cannon 

 Mar 13 Added details for Optima R2.8 S.Cannon 

2 Nov 13 Added details for Optima R2.10 R Harding 

3 Oct 14 Added details for Optima R2.11 K Bagust 

4 Jan 15 Corrected core s/w release note issue R Harding 

5 May 15 Added recent versions of Configurator, 
Package Mgr and Simulator 

R Harding 

6 15/05/15 Added 2.11.1, SRM and CMU R Harding 

7 03/08/15 Added 2.3 Simulator R Harding 

8 01/07/16 Updated for Optima 2.12 and accompanying 
applications 

R Harding 

9 14/11/16 Corrected SRM version (v1.2 approved by TfL) R Harding 

10 07/07/17 Updated for Optima 2.14 R Harding 

11 14/08/17 Updated Core Revision A Cooke 

12 25/08/17 Updated Core Revision A Cooke 

13 03/11/17 Updated for Optima 2.14.1 R Harding 

14 23/10/18 Updated for Optima 2.15.1 R Harding 

15 24/10/18 Configurator 3.5 is compatible with 2.14 and 
2.15 

R Harding 

16 17/04/2019 Updated for Optima 2.16, Configurator 3.6 and 
Simulator 2.6 

R Harding 

17 10/05/2019 Updated Issue of Optima 2.16 A Cooke 

18 28/08/2019 Updated release note issues R Harding 

19 15/11/2019 MOVA 8.2 released (for Optima 2.16) A Cooke 

20 10/03/2020 UG405 1.4 released (for Optima 2.16) A Cooke 

21 03/03/2021 Updated for Optima 2.17, Configurator 3.7 and 
Simulator 2.8 

A Cooke 

22 10/08/2021 Updated for Optima 2.18 and Simulator 2.9 A Cooke 

23 13/06/2022 Updated for Configurator 3.8 and 3.9, and 
Networks 1.2 

A Cooke 

24 13/02/2023 Updated for Optima 2.19, Configurator 3.10 
and Simulator 2.10 

A Cooke 

25 28/03/2023 Changed MOVA version for use with 2.19 A Cooke 
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6.3 Abbreviations 

CMU Current Monitoring Unit 

FAT Factory Acceptance Testing 

MOVA Microprocessor Optimised Vehicle Actuation 

QMS Quality Management System 

RM  Remote Monitoring 

RMM Remote Monitoring Manager 

SRM SNMP Remote Monitoring 

UCM Universal Content Manager 

 

6.4 Referenced Documents 

Title Doc Ref  Issue  

[1] Optima Core Software Release Note 273439 Latest 

[2] MOVA Release Note 284730 Latest 

[3] Remote Monitoring Release Note 281648 Latest 

[4] Configurator Release Note 281729 Latest 

[5] Simulator Release Note 281727 Latest 

[6] Package Manager Release Note 281728 Latest 

[7] Optima Software Test Results 272451 Latest 

[8] SNMP Remote Monitoring Release Note 351126 Latest 

[9] Current Monitoring Release Note 335969 Latest 

[10] UG405 Release Note 394388 Latest 

[11] BusPriority Release Note 528435 Latest 

[12] SensorA Release Note 558014 Latest 

[13] Networks Release Note 588084 Latest 

 


